THIRD AMENDMENT TO
Otak Personal Service Agreement

S. 1°* Street and Strand Streets, Road and Utility Extensions, Project No. P-525

This agreement is entered into this day of August 2022, by and between the City,
(hereinafter "City"), and Otak, Inc. (hereinafter "Contractor").

RECITALS

A.

City and Contractor entered into a Personal Service Agreement on March 8, 2021, and
said contract, hereinafter “original contract”, is on file at St. Helens City Hall.

The City has determined that additional task for bid documents and bidding assistance in
work with the City to answer questions during the bid advertisement process. prepare
addenda as needed and assist the City with the evaluation of proposals and final
contractor selection.

The Contractor has provided a revised Scope of Work, Work Order No. 3, which has
been reviewed and accepted by the City’s Technical Advisory Committee.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration for the mutual covenants contained herein the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Contractor and City agree as follows:

1.

The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this
reference.

2. Additional compensation for Work Order No. 3 shall be a not to exceed amount of
$55,793.33.
3. All other terms of the original contract not specifically amended by this agreement
remain in full force and effect.
Dated this day of August 2022.
Contractor City

Millicent Williams

Dat

o August 11, 2022

Rick Scholl, Mayor
Date:

Attest:

By:

Kathy Payne, City Recorder

P-525, S 1st and Strand Street Road and Utility Extension Project
Third Amendment to Contract -1-



City of St. Helens
S. 1st and Strand Streets, Road and Utility Extensions
Design, Construction, and Permit Documents

Scope of Work

Work Order No. 3
July 20, 2022

Project Understanding

The City of St. Helens has identified the street and utility extensions of Strand Street and S. 1st Street as
a catalyst for redevelopment of the prime riverfront property (Veneer Property) along the Columbia River.
The improvements will provide multimodal connectivity for the community to the proposed Riverwalk
project, historic downtown, existing pathway/trail connections, and support revitalization of the Columbia
View Park area as a community gathering place and event space.

S. 1ST STREET is proposed to extend from Cowlitz Street south to Plymouth Street. This street
extension will include multiple mid-block crossings to allow for pedestrian and bicycle crossings that
provide access to the river and future property development. The street section proposes two narrow
shared travel lanes that allow for bike traffic and minimize the pedestrian street crossing length at
designated crossings. The coordinated location of the street crossings with adjacent future development
parcels provide the opportunity to maintain view corridors to the river, as well as enhanced multimodal
connections between the proposed Riverwalk trail, S. 1st Street, and connections to the west (Tualatin St
stairway, Nob Hill Nature Park, Plymouth Street).

STRAND STREET is proposed to extend south and west from Columbia View Park to intersect S. 1st
Street opposite the Tualatin pedestrian stairway. The extension will begin about 180 feet south of the
Cowlitz Street Intersection. In accordance with previous community input, the design of the Strand Street
extension should include ample parking and maintain view access to the river, so there is a great
opportunity to integrate the streetscape design into the Riverwalk design (wider sidewalks, head-in-
parking, connections to Riverwalk trail, overlook/nodes, etc.). Strand Street is targeted to be a festival
street with a gateway or special streetscape treatment at the intersection of 1st and Strand to highlight an
arrival to the riverfront. Work Order No. 1 (WO1) will amend the original contract to include a subset of
plans that incorporates the design of the Strand Street reconstruction between Cowlitz and the
Courthouse as well as the extension of Cowlitz east of Strand to a turnaround/dropoff terminus.

INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS at the existing Cowlitz/S. 1st and Cowlitz/Strand intersections will be
completed in accordance with previous design approach/parameters of the S. 15Y/St. Helens intersection
(design completed by others). The streetscape design elements incorporated into the S. 15t and Strand
project will be added to the existing S. 15%/St Helens intersection design (by others) to maintain
consistency within the River District. The S. 15t and Strand Street intersection will be designed as a new
intersection with consistent design and streetscape elements to the existing intersections. As amended
with WO1, S. 1s%/Street A, Strand/Street A intersections have been added and will be completed in
accordance with previous design approach/parameters of S. 18Y/St. Helens. As amended with W02, S. 1st
Street/Cowlitz Street is being modified to be a concrete intersection. Furnishings at 15t Street/Tualatin
Street are being revised per 90% comments.



1st and Strand Streets, Road and Utility Extensions Design Construction, and Permit Documents
Work Order No. 3 7/20/2022

NEW UTILITY EXTENSIONS and the relocation of the existing sanitary sewer lift station on the Veneer
Property will support new development and improve the existing City systems (looping of water,
alleviating sewer capacity issues). Utility infrastructure and stormwater management should be designed
in accordance with City Master Plan documents and provide coordinated stubs and services (including
franchise utilities) to future development parcels, providing flexibility for different configurations and
development patterns for the area. Stormwater management will include the exploration of low impact
development options. A challenge for drainage will be maintaining adequate depth and conveyance to
utilize the existing stormwater outfalls to the Columbia River. As amended with WO2, pump station site is
being revised to include a custom building that will house the generator and allow for removal of the
security fence. Continuation of waterline extension along Strand Street has been added to this project.

Design Team: Roles and Responsibilities

Firm/Lead

Otak, Inc. / Mike Peebles, PE; Keith Buisman, PE; Rose
Horton, PE; Li Alligood, AICP; Jon Yamashita, PLS; Sue
Tsoi, PLS

Responsibilities
Project Management, Civil/Roadway Design and Utility
Coordination, Stormwater Management, Survey, Urban
Planning and Design, Development Planning, Cost
Estimating, Construction Management

Mayer-Reed / Jeramie Shane, Shannon Simms

Landscape Architecture, Urban Design, Wayfinding

GeoDesign, Inc. / Krey Younger, Colby Hunt, Shawn
Dimke

Geotechnical Engineering and Environmental Consulting

Leeway Engineering Solutions / Robert Lee

Grayling / Kyle Thompson

Sanitary / Water Design, Lift Station Relocation

DKS Associates / Steve Boice, Kevin Chewuk

Traffic Engineering, Street & Pedestrian lllumination,

Signing / Striping, Multimodal Safety Design

Task 5 -Road and Utility Extension: Final Design (90% and Final PS&E)

The purpose of this task is to advance the preliminary design into 90% and final design documents that
can go to bid advertisement. Street plans will incorporate a final design level of detail for streetscape,
stormwater collection and management, utility information, street cross sections, illumination and
signing/striping plans, street landscape and ADA grading. Included with this work effort will be the
proposed lift station design documents. This task is amended with WO1 to incorporate the Strand Street
reconstruction between Cowlitz and the Courthouse, the extension of Cowlitz east of Strand to a
turnaround/dropoff terminus, and the new construction of Street A.

Task: 5.1 90% and Final PS&E

Civil Roadway and Utility Coordination (Otak)

s Refine roadway alignment and grade and stormwater management based on the 30% review
comments.

= Refine design for the five intersection improvements (S. 1st/Cowlitz, Cowlitz/Strand, S. 1st/Strand, S.
1st/Street A, Strand/Street A) and existing S. 1st Street Improvement south of Cowlitz intersection.
(Amended with WO1 to include two additional intersections.)

= Provide recommendations to City for changes to previously completed S. 15/St Helens intersection
design to incorporate streetscape elements from S. 15t Street and Strand Street roadway extension
project to maintain consistency in the River District.

o Determine sheet layout, title block, and sheet numbering scheme and coordinate with Design team
for entire plan set. Obtain City concurrence prior to producing sheets.

= Prepare final typical section plan sheets (3), including typical on-street parking sections.

= Develop roadway and storm conveyance plan and profile sheets (10). (Amended with WO1 to include
three additional plan and profile sheets.)

s Develop intersection grid details to show surface elevation information for intersections without a
pavement standard cross slope. Details are assumed to be needed for existing S. 1st/Cowlitz and

2022-07-20 1st and Strand - Scope of Work WO#3.docx



1st and Strand Streets, Road and Utility Extensions Design Construction, and Permit Documents
Work Order No. 2 3/20/2022

Cowlitz/Strand intersections and at the new S 1st/Strand, Strand/Street A, and S 15/Street A
intersections (5). (Amended with WO1 to include two additional intersections.)
Prepare final sheets for overall plan set and general roadway improvements including a title sheet (1),
index sheet (1), general notes (1), existing conditions (3), curb returns/ADA ramps (72), and mid-
block crossings (2), standard roadway details (3), storm details (3). (Amended with WO1 to include
four additional sheets for curb returns/ADA ramps.)
Prepare final sheets for stormwater improvements including plan/profile to outfall (2), standard storm
details (3), stormwater treatment/LIDA details (2).
Prepare Erosion and Sediment Control Plans for limits of project in accordance with DEQ 1200-C
permit requirements. Assumes: Cover sheet (1), ESC Plans for three stages of construction
(clearing/demo, grading, street/utility) (9), and ESC Details (3).
Prepare final survey monumentation sheets (2).
Coordinate with franchise utility providers (power, gas, telephone, fiber, communications) to
incorporate design into roadway plans. Show proposed vaults and conduit runs as reference on
roadway plan set, but franchise utility providers to provide their final design on separate documents.
=  Prepare final sheet(s) of composite utility plan showing where all utilities will be shown at a scale

no smaller than 1”=60’ without notes, profiles, etc.
Prepare the special provisions of the project specifications related to roadway and storm drain
improvements at 90% and Final PS&E submittal.
Prepare cost estimate at 60% (AACE Class 2 level) for roadway and storm drainage improvements.
(Amended with WO1 to include additional cost estimate.)
Prepare cost estimate at 90% and Final PS&E (AACE Class 2 level) for roadway and storm drainage
improvements.
Prepare bid schedule for roadway and storm drainage improvements at 90% and Final PS&E.
Assembile final special revisions, cost estimate, and bid schedule for entire project at 90% and Final
PS&E from submitted documents from design team members. The professional of record will seal the
applicable section of the special provisions for the Final PS&E submittal.
Submit 90% PS&E to City for review and comment. Develop a comment log for design team to track
revisions/responses in advancing plans to Final PS&E.
WO#2 Amendments:
= Prepare for one (1) City Council meeting, including:

e Prepare up to six (6) illustrative graphics of the streetscape components of the project.

Utility Design (Leeway Engineering)
Sanitary sewer and water utility construction documents will be developed. Subtask activities will include:

a

a a a a a o o o

o o o o o

Coordination with Otak regarding cover sheet and other general sheets, traffic control plans, bidding
documents, and front-end documents.

Development of combined water and gravity sanitary sewer plan and profile drawings, including
Tualatin Street waterline connection. (8 sheets)

Development of force main plan and profile drawings. (6 sheets)

Markups to the project Erosion and Sediment Control drawing(s), as developed by Otak.

Design of force main connection to WWTP headworks or influent tunnel manhole.

Development of horizontal utility decommissioning drawings. (1 sheet plus 1 detail sheet)

Drafting of special provisions related to water and sewer. (6 sections)

Coordination with Otak and City regarding future extension and connection locations.

Development of Comment Log.

Preparation for and participation in a 90% design initiation meeting, 90% design review meeting, and
a Final Design handoff meeting.

Development of utility-specific bid schedule for incorporation into Bid Documents.

Development of 90% and Final AACE Level 2 cost estimates.

Review and incorporation of review comments as received from the City, Design Team, and DEQ.
Quality control reviews.

Revise water plan sheets to add connection on Strand Street between Street A and Cowlitz. (Added
with WO2.)

Revisions to the sanitary and force main sheets to coordinate with revisions to the pump station plan.
(Added with WO2.)

Revise water plan sheets to remove fire hydrants outside of the limits of the base bid. (Added with
wo2.)



1st and Strand Streets, Road and Utility Extensions Design Construction, and Permit Documents
Work Order No. 3 7/20/2022

Multimodal Transportation / llumination (DKS)

o

Update design elements for illumination, signing, and striping to reflect review comments and

changes from the Preliminary design review and bring the design level to 90% and Final PS&E

suitable for advertisement and bidding. The following plan sheets will be prepared:

lllumination legend (1)

lllumination plans (8) (1:40 scale) (Amended with WO1 to include two additional plans.)

lllumination details (2)

Signing/Striping Legend (1)

Signing/Striping Plans (8) (1:40 scale) (Amended with WO1 to include two additional plans.)

Sign installation details (2)

WO#3 Amendments:

= Addition of lighting along the bluff trail

= Changes between bollards and light fixtures along the bluff trail resulted in redoing
photometric analysis

= Revisions to project phasing resulted to changes to project design components

= Addition of receptacles and associated circuitry

= Change to City owned and maintained lighting system resulted in service cabinets, wiring
diagrams, and circuitry

Landscape Architecture (Mayer-Reed)

=]

Develop streetscape Plans and Details for:
= Sidewalk paving patterns and materials
= Furnishing zone treatments and amenities
= Street tree layout and species
= Landscape planting design and irrigation
Develop Plans and Details for Stormwater planting design.
Develop Pedestrian Site Plans and Details for Cowlitz Extension. (Amended with WO1.)
= Coordinate with Civil team on final vehicular circulation concepts.
= Develop final pedestrian and landscape improvements including:
= Pathways and Pedestrian site materials and layout, grading, amenitites.
= [andscape planting and irrigation.
= Develop Gateway design and details.
= Coordinate with lighting and other disciplines as needed
WO#2 Amendments:
= Prepare for and attend one (1) City Council meeting, including:
e Prepare up to nine (9) illustrative graphics of the streetscape components of the project.
e Attend council meeting prep session with city staff.
e Attend and co-present at the City Council meeting.
= Prepare for and attend two (2) Project Design meetings.
= Design revisions per 90% comments, including:
e Revisions to planting and irrigation design around revised pump station.
Revisions to paving and furnishings at Tualatin & 1st Street.
Paving patterns and material layout at Cowlitz & 1st Street intersection.
Coordinating on lighting fixture selection for Bluff Trail.
Additional fall protection / gquardrail design and detailing required by project grading changes
at Columbia View Park.
WO#3 Amendments:
= Finalization of concrete scoring and addition of more layout information to the site plans.
e Added more detailed information and plan enlargements at Tualatin stairway.
e Changed paver and scoring layout at Strand Street and Cowlitz turnaround, added
more detail and plan enlargements for guardrail, handrails and stairs.
Coordination, detailing and specifications for custom traffic arm and stair handrails.
Irrigation - Addition of irrigation pipe sizing to plans.
Planting - Added more detailed plant layout in stormwater planters.
Specifications — significant revisions to:
e Stone veneer site walls: added precast concrete info, relocated section w/in specs
e Seeding & Planting sections, added info for soil testing & imported topsoil

2022-07-20 1st and Strand - Scope of Work WO#3.docx



1st and Strand Streets, Road and Utility Extensions Design Construction, and Permit Documents
Work Order No. 2 3/20/2022

Deliverables:

s 90% and Final PS&E submittals shall each include:
= Stamped plan sheets electronic. (Adobe PDF)
= Bid sheet. (in MS Excel format and PDF)
= Engineer’s construction cost estimates. (In MS Excel format and PDF)
= Project Special Provisions and technical specifications. (in MS Word format and PDF format)

Task: 5.3 Lift Station Design Documents (Leeway Engineering and Grayling)

Lift station construction documents will be developed to the 90% and Final design levels. Subtask

activities will include:

= Development of Comment Log.

s Preparation for and participation in a midpoint 90% design workshop (approximately 60% completion)
with City engineering and operations staff to review selection of lift station mechanical equipment,
electrical equipment, and the pre-fabricated building,

s Preparation for and participation in a 90% design initiation meeting, a 90% design review meeting,
and a Final Design handoff meeting.

s Development of bypass pumping plan.

s Development of lift station-specific bid schedule for incorporation into Bid Documents.

= Development of 90% and Final AACE Level 2 cost estimates.

= Development of 90% and Final technical specifications for mechanical and electrical in CSI format.

s Demolition and bypass plan for the existing lift station (2 sheets).

o Lift station site plan and sections (3 sheets).

= Detail sheets including City standards (up to 3 sheets).

Electrical notes and site plan (2 sheets).

Electrical one-line diagram (1 sheet).

Electrical design and control plans (3 sheets).

Electrical details.

Attend design coordination meetings with the City and design team to review pump station site plan

configurations and control building layout/ dimensions. (Amended with WO2.)

s Pump station design revisions to address City requested changes to the site and control building.
(Amended with WO2.)

s Submittals and meetings to review the pump station design. Deliverables to include 60%, 90% and
final Construction Documents and cost opinions. (Amended with WOZ2.)

= Coordinate with the electrical and mechanical design team to incorporate the generator into the
control building. (Amended with WO2.)

= Coordinate with Otak to modify the control building to incorporate the generator into the building.
(Amended with WO2.)

s Provide mechanical engineering required for indoor genset, including but not limited to, combustion
air intake louver, radiator exhaust duct and louver, generator exhaust pipe system, remote fuel fill,
temperature-controlled exhaust system. Deliverables to include 60%, 90% and final Construction
Documents and cost opinions. (Amended with WOZ2.)

= Quality control reviews.

o o o a a

Pump Station Building Design Architecture/Structural (Otak) (Amended with WO2)

= Develop Structural and Architectural Plans and Calculations for 300 SF building to house the pump
station using the following assumptions:
=  Building is assumed to be stick framed with rafter or gangnail truss roof

Generator and pump equipment / controls will be segregated with an interior partition.

The building will be freeze-protected, but not fully heated.

Structures will submit a foundation and framing plan for the 60% submittal

Structures will submit specifications and plans (foundation plan, framing plan, details) for 90%

and 100% submittals



1st and Strand Streets, Road and Utility Extensions Design Construction, and Permit Documents
Work Order No. 3 7/20/2022

= Specifications will be in CSI format
= No field visits
o Weekly meetings with the client. Structures engineer to attend half of scheduled meetings, assume
one structures engineer attending four (4) meetings, one (1) hour each.
o Structures engineer will provide materials to client for submitting for permit using the following
assumptions
= Time required to respond to support application for building permit (compiling submittal,
responding to comments, etc.) is assumed to be four (4) hours. Permit will use 100% drawings
and calculations for the application.

Assumptions:

= Any exiting utilities recommended for rehabilitation or replacement north of Cowlitz or outside the new
roadway alignment is not included as part of this Task.

= New water shall be C900 PVC or ductile iron, based on depths and dead/live loads., new sewer shall

be ASTM3034 or SDR26 PVC, new force main(s) shall be ductile iron, Class 52.

A single set of consolidated comments will be provided at each design submittal (90% and Final)

The electrical engineer will coordinate with power and communication utilities.

Contract documents will be submitted electronically in PDF format.

Architectural/structural design for the lift station shelter/enclosure is not required. Assume pre-

manufactured shelter/enclosure with design/specifications by manufacturer.

= Assumes stormwater management/treatment to be provided for the new roadway extension only.
Improvements at three existing intersections and south end S. 1st Street will utilize the existing storm
drain system and not require any new stormwater management/treatment.

= Franchise utility design (power, gas, telephone, fiber, communications) to be completed and
documented by utility provider. City to coordinate franchise/service agreements with utility providers.

o Specifications to be in CSI format. (Amended with WO2.)

a o a a

Task 7 - Bid Documents and Bidding Assistance

The purpose of this task to work with the City to answer questions during the bid advertisement
process and prepare addenda as needed. At the close of bidding, Otak will help the City evaluate
proposals and make a final selection.

Task 7.1: Bid Assistance

Consultant will assist City with advertising project to construction contractors and bid assistance,
bid review, and bid award. Tasks will include:

« Assist City with posting bidding documents for contractors. (Otak only)

» Assist at pre-bid meeting and site tour (including assistance with agenda and sign-in
sheet) and provide meeting notes. (Otak only)

« Assist with bid inquiries and questions. Otak to manage distribution to subconsultants for
questions and collect responses to provide to City for distribution to contractors. (All
consultants)

+ Assist with development of addenda and letters of clarification as needed. (Up to three
total addendal/letters of clarification.) Otak to manage with input from consultant team. (All
consultants)

» Attend bid opening. (Otak only)

*  Perform review of contractor bids. (All consultants)

*  Prepare bid tabulation and provide recommendation to award and assist City with award
of contract. (Otak only)

* Provide the City with four copies of the Conformed Plans and Specifications to include
any changes to plans and specifications as a result of the written form narrative addenda.
Otak will collect revised plans from consultants and slip in to plan set.

2022-07-20 1st and Strand - Scope of Work WO#3.docx



1st and Strand Streets, Road and Utility Extensions Design Construction, and Permit Documents
Work Order No. 2 3/20/2022

Deliverables:

* Responses to bid inquiries and questions.

« Attendance at pre-bid meeting and site tour with meeting notes to City.
+ Development of up to three addenda and letters of clarification.

* Bid tabulation and review/recommendation of contractor bids with City.
*  Four copies of conformed plans and specs.



AlewwNg :qeL - XSIX'E#OM 9jewns3 99 - pueNS pue S| 80-L0-2Z02\80-L0-220Z EXOMNIOBAUOD\EZEE1\0086 1 \108f01d\:T
| jo | ebed

€€'€6.°G5$ 00'€€2'6$ 00'09%'02$ 00'0$ (00'798'71$) | 05°28€'52$ €8'9/G'GL$ |lejol 3oaloid
£8°0L028 £8°0L02$ uoneSIuILIPY JUB)NSU0IGNS
(00°126213) 00'628°¢c$ 0008 0008 (00°000'81$) 0008 0000Z°L§  |sesuadx3 paug
05°€52'99% 0040463 00°09+°02$ | 00°0% 009¢L°c$ 05°/8€'62$ | 00'99€21$ 500 J0qeT [ejoL
LGP 9¢ vel 0 vl €02 [ SINOH [8J0L
00'12.'.€$ €22 9¢ € [4% 14 €€ 23 soueysissy buppig| 12
00'12L°2€$ [¥44 9€ ve [43 vL 3 vl aduejsissy Bulppig pue sjuswnsog pig| 2
00°0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (Remajes ‘uonels yi) nuued buping|  v'9
00'0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (Auno9 eiquinjo)) Jwiad buipess] €9
00'0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 104u0Q JudWIPaS pue uoisol3 9-00ZL| 29
00°0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (uoneys Y1) ©3A - ubiseg Aumn| 19
00°0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 poddngjuoneuipiood Bunjwiad 9
000$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 sjuswnooq ubisaq uoneis Y| €5
00'0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Hoday pue ubisaq yuswabeuepy Joremwioig|  z'g
05'2€0'62$ 8z¢ 0 06 ze- 0 0L 0 39Sd leuld pue %06 1'G
05°2€0°62$ [144 0 06 [ 0 0L 0 (3'9Sd Ieulq pue %,06) ubisaq |euld :suoisuajx3 Aj S
1501 SINOH [bJOL sissubuy $SIPIDOSSY | BUKSSUIbUZ SAN posy/IoAoW oul o0 uoyduoasaqg )so)
Aq jabpng |pjo1 Bujkoio a Aomaa7 R

000°€28610 # $28[0id 3IPIO
SIUDJINSUODQNS [I0 PUD *DU| YOO 4O ADWWNG
E#OM - diPWlisy 994

‘ ‘\\ SUOISUDIXT AJIjiN PUD ADMPDOY - S}931S PUDLS PUD |S|°S
M¥er10



5 el (QeL - XSX'E#OM Jewis3 99 - pueNS pue Js| 80-20-2202\80-20-220Z E#OMWIPENUOD\EZB61\0086 1\10301d\: T
| Jo | abed

€8'9/5°G1$ |ejo] joaloid
£€8°0,0°2% UoRBSIUIWPY JUBYNSUOIQNS
00°00Z°L$ sesuadx3 joeiig
00'99¢°CL$ 00°0$ 00°0vv$ 00882 ¥$ 008€9°/$ }S0Q 10qEeT [BJOL
00°0% 000L1$ 00'vELS 00°10Z$ ojey buljjig pazienuuy
00°0L1L$ 007€L$ 00°102$ a1ey buljjig jus.un)
Y. 0 14 43 8¢
00'99€'C1$ A 14 [4% 8¢ aoue)sissy buippig|] 12
00'99€°ZL$ 122 0 14 [43 8¢ aouejsissy Bulpplg pue sjuawndoq pig L
sSoj | Jojpujpo.IO Il 92ds 20g X[ lo8uibu3g
Na 196png jojoy | $MOH 1P TQME ? co.;oaméou 1D uoyduiasaq #0L

000°£Z8610 # 108loid y01O

"oUu] PIO

SHOM - 8jpwWilsy 884

SUOISUDIXT AHIIHN PUD ADMPDOY - S}|93LS PUDLS PUD |S|°S



SHA 9.l - XSIX'CHOM lewljs3 994 - PUuellS pue Js| 80-L0-2202\80-L0-220Z EH#OMWIOBNUOD\EZS61\0086 1\19801d\: ]

| Jo | abed
00°09¥°02$ |ejo] 309foid
00°0% sasuadx3 joailg
00°097°02$ 000% 00°002°2$ 00°0+0°G$ 0002} 9% 0009} 9% 00°0v6% 000§ |}soQ JoqeT [ejo)
00'0vL$ 000LL$ 00°0t1L$ 00°0/1$ 00°022$ 00°G€C$ 00'692$ |erey bunig
el 0 0C 9¢ 9¢ 8¢ 14 0 SINOH [€j0]

no-aso|) 19loid| 98
00'0$ 0 sbuimeiq pue Aaning jing-sy| 68
00°'0$ 0 uonoadsu| uoponasuod| '8
00'0$ 0 (siemwgns pue sbuimeisq doys mainay ‘s|4y o} buipuodsay) buuesuibug uononasuo)| €8
00°0$ 0 sbues|y 8)IS pue uononisuod-aid| Z'8
00'0$ 0 uonensiulwpy / uswabeuepy uononisuod| 18
00'0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ag.l - a3AYISIY - SadIAIag Juawabeuely uolaNnIsuoy 8
00'0$ 0
00°000'9% € 14 8 8 7l aoue)sissy buippig| 12
00°000°9$ e 0 14 8 8 14 0 0 aouejsissy bulppig pue sjuawnooq pig L
00'0$ 0
00°09%'v1$ 06 9l 8¢ 8¢ 14 14 38Sd [euld pue %06 'S
00°09%'VL$ 06 0 9l 82 82 vl 14 0 (3'9Sd Ieuld pue %06) ubisaq |euld :suoisua)x3 Ajijn pue peoy S
5oL (A yoay) | (€L OPPIO) | (81 9PDID) | (72 SPOIO) | (vE 9PLID) | (L€ SPOID)| o o )
Aq 496png [ofoL SINOH |pjo] uwpy upIDIUYDS] JUDSISSY Joauibuy Jeboubyy | sssulbug Jodioutiy uoydussag )soy

ppPPD Buussuiby 1o9foid 1o9foid 20VO

000°€28610 # $29l0id 4040

S9IDIDOSSY $Yd

EHOM - SjpwWiis3 984

suolsuajx3 AN pup ADMPDOY - S}931S PUDIS PUD JS|°S



peay Jeke (e L - XSIX'S#OM dlewnsy 894 - puess pue Is| 80-L0-2202\80-L0-220C SHOMWIOENUOD\EZS61\0086 1 \1980Id\: T

| jo | obed

05°28¢'62$ |ejo] 308foag

sasuadx3 joailg
05°28¢€'52$ 00°0¥2'L$ 05°2€0'8$ 00°0S9't$ 00°004'6$ | 00°0$ 00'69¢°2$ 00 JoqeT [ejo]
00'S51$ 00°06$ 00'6GL$ 00°0vL$ 00'SLe$ 00'SLe$ ojey buijiig
€0¢C 8 68 0€ 59 0 25 SINOH [eJ0 ]
jno-aso|) joaloid| 98

00°0$ 0 sbuimelq pue Asning )ing-sy| gg
00'0$ 0 uonoadsu| uononnsuod|  $'g
00'0$ 0 (sieniwgng pue sbuimesq doyg mainay ‘s|4y 03 buipuodsay) buesuibug uononisuo)| €8
00'0$ 0 sbunes|y a1s pue uononisuod-aid| '8
00°0$ 0 uoneJsiuiwpy / Juswabeuey uoonisuo)d| |L'g
00°0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 adl - 3AYISTY - SedIAI8g Juswabeuey uoionLsuo) 8
00'0$ 0

00'5€6'7$ €€ 8 0 8 9l 0 l ooueysissy buippig| |2
00°6€6'v$ €€ 8 0 8 9l 0 l aoue}sissy Bulpplg pue sjuawndso(q pig )
00'0$ 0

00'0$ 0 sjuawnooq ubiseq uoneis w1l ¢€'g
00°0$ 0 yoday pue ubisaq juswabeuep Jojemwiols| Z'G
05'25v'02$ 0L G268 0'ce 0'6¥ 00l 3%Sd leuld pue %06 L'S
05°25v'02$ 0LL 0 68 [44 67 0 0l (3'8Sd leuld pue %,06) ubisaq |eul] :suoisuajx3 AN pue peoy S
)soj Jaubisag Jsubisag J08jIyoly | 1eboupyw | wwoD siA | edpospub]

Aq j9b6png |pjo] sinoH POl o D SIA | odpospup] | edpbospupT | josloid [odiould [odiould uoydusaq seL

000°€Z8610 # +29foid JIPIO

[SEENYIEY )]

EHOM - 3jpWlisq 994

suolsua}x3 AN pub ADMpPDOY - S}93NS PUDS PUD JS|°S



AemooT :qeL - XS|X'CH#OM S)ewlisg 994 - puellS pue Js| §0-20-2202\80-L0-220Z EH#OMIOEIUOD\EZS61\0086 L1900\

| Jo | ebed

00°0$ |ejo] jo9loud

000% soasuadx3 joailg

000% 00°0% 000% 00°0% 000% }S0Q JoqeT [ejol

0060L$ 00'SGL$ 006LL$ 00'v¢2$ ajey buiiig
0 0 0 0 0 SINOH [ejo ]
no-aso|) 18foid| 98

00°0% 0 sbuimelq pue Aening jing-sy| §'g
000$ 0 uonoadsu| uoonisuo)| '8
00°0$ 0 (sieniwgng pue sbuimelq doys mainay ‘s|4y 0} buipuodsay) Buuesuibug uononnsuo)| €8
00°0% 0 sbunasyy a1s pue uononisuod-aid| Z'Q
00°0% 0 uoljeljsiuiwpy / Juswabeuely uononisuod|  L°g
00°0% 0 0 0 0 0 agl - 3AY3SIY - s9dIAI9g Juswabeuey uoioNIsSU0H 8
00°0% 0

00°088°G$ 45 4} 4 8 soueysissy buippigl 12
00°088'G$ (4 0 4" (43 8 aoue)sissy Buippig pue sjuawnosoq pig i
00°0% 0

00°0$ 0 sjuawnooq ubiseq uoneys wl €5
00°0% 0 Joday pue ubisaq juswabeuey Jojemwiolg| 'S
(00°088°'G$) ce- Zl- Zl- 8- 39Sd [euld pue %06] L'S
(00°088°6$) (4% 0 cl- 1% 8- (3%9Sd Ieuld pue 9%06) ubisaq |euld :suoisuajx3 Ajjin pue peoy S
JsoL Aq A seauibuy | sesuibuz | sesuibuz | sosuibuz uonduosag yso1
jobpng |pjoj HDIS 108loud Joluas [pdiould e

000°€28610 # $29l0id 3PJO

Buussulbui AoMoa7

EHOM - 9iPWIIST 994

suoIsudx3 AH|IN PUP ADMPDOY - S}93NS PUDIS PUD JS|°S



Bu3 Buiihelo :ge) - Xs|X'H#OM S)ewls3 99 - puesS pue Is| 80-/0-2202\80-L0-220C EAOMWIOBHUOD\EZS61\0086 1 \19801d\: ]

| jo | abed
00°€€2'6$ |ejo| 3ooloid
00°628°c$ 628°c$ sosuadx3 Joaliq
00°707°6$ 000% 00922°L$ | 000$ 00806°L$ 0002.°L$ |10 J0qeT [ejoL
00°00L$ 00°LLLS 002EL$ 00651$ 00GL2$ a1ey buijiig
9€ 0 9l 0 43 8 SINoH [ejo]
jno-aso|) 1sfoid| 98
000% 0 sbuimelq pue Aening jing-sy| g'g
00°0$ 0 uonoadsu| uoponssuo)| '8
00°0$ 0 (s|eniwgng pue sbuimesg doys mainay ‘s|4y 0} buipuodsay) Buussuibug uononisuod| ¢'9
00°0% 0 sbuneay a)s pue uoponisuod-aid| z'g
00°0% 0 uoneJsiulwpy / Juswabeuely uoponisuo)| L8
00°0$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 adl - A3ANISTY - S92IAI0S Judwabeuely uononisuo) 8
000% 0
00°¥0¥'S$ 9e 9l 4] 8 soueysissy buppig| 12
00¥0¥°'S$ 9¢ 0 0 9l 0 4 8 aoue)sissy Buippig pue sjuawnooq pig L
)SOL PEEVSIVE] [BEEINSIER WBEENSPE] BNTEEENSEN BPEEVISIVE]
Aq j96png |pjos SINOH 10401 [[e}e]iTiokTE} §I9/.avo ubisag ubisag ubisag Jojusg uoydudsaq AsPL

000°€28610 # 498loid 3O

sieaulbug BulApio

E#OM - 8jowiys3 994

suoIsuax3 AN Pup ADMPDOY - S}O3BUS PUDYS PUD JS|°S



GAN :geL - XSX'C#OM Sjewls3 884 - puens pue 1s| 80-20-2202\80-L0-220Z SHOMWOBIUOD\EZE61\0086 1 \108[0Jd\:]
| jo | abed

(0079871 $) [e10] 100loag
(00°000°81 %) (00081 $) sesuadx3g 300.1q
00°9¢L€$ 00°9¢€L°€$ |1s00 J0qeT [EjO]
00'vZe$ ajey buljig
145 142 SINOH [ejo ]
1no-aso|) 10sloud| 98
00°0% 0 sbuimesq pue kenng ying-sy| ¢'g
00°0$ 0 uonoadsu| uononnsuod| '8
00°0% 0 (sjeniwgng pue sbuimelq doys mainay ‘s|4y 03 buipuodsay) bulieauibug uoonigsuo)| €8
00°0% 0 sbunesyy 8IS pue uononysuood-ald| z'g
00°0$ 0 uonessiuiwpy / jJuswabeuepy uononisuod|  1°g
00°0% 0 0 agl - 3IAY3STY - S92IAISS Juswabeue\ UOHONIISUCD 8
00°0% 0
009¢L'c$ 14 14 soue)sissy buippig| 12
00'9¢L‘c$ 14 vl aouejsissy bulppig pue sjuawnooq pig| 2
NMJW Bpng pjoy sinoH |pjoy| pdiould uoyduosaqg )spy

000°€28610 # 12o8[oid 30IO

SAN

E#OM - 9lbwilisq 994

suoIsuax3 AjijiN PUL ADMPDOY - S}234S PUDIS PUD IS|°S



